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Bishop  Speaks…

Dear Reverend Fathers, Brothers and Sisters,

Greetings of joy, wellness, and God's abundant 
peace!

As we step into the New Year 2026, I extend 
to each one of you my prayerful greetings and best wishes. May this 
New Year unfold as a year of grace, renewal, and deeper fidelity to 
our call. I wish to begin with a promising word of God: “See, I am 
doing something new! Now it springs forth, do you not perceive 
it?”(Is 43:19).  This assurance from the Lord sets the tone for the 
New Year. God is always at work, creating, renewing, and leading us 
forward. Yet the key question remains: Do we perceive it? Newness 
is not merely about the passage of time or a change of calendar. True 
newness is born of change, inner change, a transformation of heart 
and perspective.

Newness?

Newness does not happen automatically. It emerges only 
where there is openness to change. We often speak about renewal in 
the Church, in the diocese, in institutions, in systems, and in people 
around us. Very frequently, our conversations are marked more by 
complaints and criticism than by conversion. Complaining, in many 
ways, is nothing but a silent demand that others should change, 
while we remain the same. We easily find fault with others and 
criticize systems, structures, or persons. But often, what irritates us 
most in others is something unresolved within ourselves.

There is a profound wisdom in the saying: “We do not see 
things as they are; we see them as we are.” The unwanted qualities 
deeply rooted in us are the very ones we detect most quickly in 
others. Likewise, when we possess good qualities, we are able to 
recognize and appreciate them in others. In this sense, the other 
person becomes a mirror in which we see ourselves, our strengths as 
well as our weaknesses. Jesus Himself reminds us: “Why do you see 
the speck in your neighbour's eye, but do not notice the log in your 
own eye?” (Mt 7:3). Fault-finding, therefore, is often not about the 
other person; it is about our own unfinished inner work.
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A Trajectory Towards Newness

The Gospel invites us to reverse the usual direction of 
judgment. True Christian wisdom teaches us to see the best in others,  
to  acknowledge  the  worst  in  ourselves - not  the other way  
around.  Saint  Paul  exhorts  us: “Do  not  be  conformed  to this 
world, but be transformed by the renewal of your mind.” (Rom 12:2)

Transformation begins in the mind and heart. When we 
change our way of seeing, our way of relating also changes. Where 
there is humility, there is growth; where there is self-awareness, there 
is freedom. A wise saying reminds us: “The one who conquers 
others is strong; the one who conquers himself is mighty.” (Lao 
Tzu)

The New Year offers us a grace-filled opportunity to pause, 
introspect, and set tone for new paths ahead. It is an invitation not 
merely to make resolutions, but to embrace conversion - daily, 
concrete, and sincere. The Psalmist prays, “Create in me a clean 
heart, O God, and renew a right spirit within me.” (Ps 51:10)

This is the prayer of every priest and religious who desires 
true newness. When our hearts are renewed, our ministries become 
life-giving; when our vision is purified, our communities experience 
hope. As we begin this New Year, may we allow God to do something 
new within us, so that through us, He may renew the lives of those 
entrusted to our care.

The Year of Women: A Call to Recognition and 

Empowerment

The Tamil Nadu Bishops' Council has proposed 2026 as the 
“Year of Women.” This is not merely a symbolic observance, but a 
prophetic invitation to the Church in Tamil Nadu to acknowledge, 
affirm, and strengthen the indispensable role of women in the life 
and mission of the Church and society. Women have always been at 
the heart of God's saving planfrom Mary, the Mother of the 
Redeemer, to the women disciples who stood at the foot of the Cross 
and became the first witnesses of the Resurrection. As Saint John 
Paul II reminded us: “The Church gives thanks for each and every 
woman… for the genius of women in every aspect of the life of 
society.” (Mulieris Dignitatem, 31)



Diocesan Pastoral Plan

Keeping this vision in mind, the Diocesan Pastoral Council 
held an Orientation and Planning Session on 08th November 2025 
at the Vianney Pastoral Centre, Sivagangai. After prayerful 
deliberations and consultations, the Council proposed concrete 
pastoral and social initiatives to be implemented during this Year of 
Women, with the aim of ensuring meaningful participation, 
leadership, and empowerment of women in our Diocese. I wish to 
share these important decisions with you and seek your 
wholehearted cooperation in their implementation.

1. Mandatory Formation of Parish Pastoral Councils with 

Women's Representation

The first and foundational decision concerns the Parish 
Pastoral Council. The Code of Canon Law clearly states: “If the 
diocesan Bishop judges it opportune, a pastoral council is to be 
established in each parish.” (Can 536 §1).  In the light of this 
provision and in keeping with our diocesan pastoral vision, it is now 
mandatory that every parish in the Diocese constitute a Parish 
Pastoral Council before Easter 2026. As per our diocesan policy, 
women shall have 50% representation in every Parish Pastoral 
Council. This is not merely numerical inclusion but a recognition of 
women as equal partners in discernment, planning, and decision-
making in parish life.

Parish Finance Committee with Equal Women's 

Representation

Simultaneously, every parish must constitute a Parish 
Finance Committee, as required by Canon Law: “In each parish 
there is to be a finance council… which assists the parish priest in the 
administration of the goods of the parish.” (Can 537).  Here too, 
women must have the same 50% representation, in accordance with 
diocesan norms. Transparency, accountability, and shared 
responsibility are strengthened when women are actively involved in 
financial administration.

2. Vicariate-Level Women's Empowerment Certificate 

Programme

The second proposal is the introduction of a Vicariate-Level 
Women's Leadership Certificate Programme.
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+ Lourdu Anandam
Bishop of Sivagangai.

· Five women will be chosen from each parish

· The programme will run for six months,

· conducted one day each month,

· and will focus on leadership, faith formation, social 
awareness, legal literacy, communication skills, and pastoral 
engagement.

At the successful completion of the programme, certificates 
will be awarded to all participants who have regularly attended. This 
initiative aims to form women who are confident, informed, and 
capable of contributing effectively to both Church and society.

3. Gender Sensitization and Empowerment Programmes in 

Educational Institutions

The third proposal focuses on our educational apostolate. 
During the Year of Women, gender sensitization and empowerment 
programmes will be organized in our secondary schools and colleges. 
These programmes will help young people to grow in mutual respect 
and dignity, to understand gender justice from a Gospel perspective, 
and promote healthy, life-giving relationships.

A Call to Shared Responsibility

Dear Fathers, Brothers and Sisters these initiatives are not 
optional activities but pastoral priorities for the Year of Women in our 
Diocese. Their success depends on your leadership, openness, and 
commitment at the parish, vicariate, and institutional levels. Pope 
Francis reminds us: “The presence of women in the Church must go 
beyond mere functionality; it must be a real and effective presence.” 
May the Year 2026 truly become a year in which women are seen, 
heard, formed, and empowered, and through them, our diocesan 
Church becomes more participatory, credible, and faithful to the 
Gospel!

Invoking the intercession of Mary, Woman of Faith and 
Courage, I entrust this Year of Women and all its initiatives to God's 
grace.

With prayerful good wishes 

for a grace-filled New Year 2026.



ôãÈ M©oš

nkjF Ma® mt®fË‹ 

âUtUif¡ fhy mUŸgÂ¢ R‰Wklš - 2025

ïnaRÉš  v‹  m‹ã‰»Åa  rnfhjÇfns,  rnfhju®fns,

ïnaR »¿°JÉ‹ ïÅa bgauhš c§fŸ midtiuí« 
m‹nghL thœ¤J»nw‹! 

“mfk»G§fŸ, M©lt® m©ikÆš cŸsh®”. 

âUtUif¡ fhy¤â‹ _‹wh« PhÆW k»œ¢áÆ‹ PhÆW 
v‹W miH¡f¥gL»wJ. “mt®fŸ Kf« v‹WKs k»œ¢áahš 
ky®ªâU¡F«; mt®fŸ k»œ¢áí« óÇ¥ò« milth®fŸ; 
J‹gK« JauK« gwªnjhL«” (vrh 35:10) v‹w vrhah 
ïiwth¡F ïnaRÉ‹ kDîU vL¤jyhš ÃiwîW»wJ v‹w 
k»œit¡ bfh©lhl âUmit miH¥ò ÉL¡F« PhÆW MF«. 
nehgš gÇR bg‰w t§f¡ fÉP® ïuåªjueh¤ jhT® vGâa 
ÑjhŠrÈ v‹w üÈš ïl« bg‰WŸs xU áWfij. 

eh£o‹ mur® j§f¤njÇš ef®ty« tU»wh®. xU ahrf‹ 
(ã¢ir¡fhu®) mur® tUtij¡ nfŸÉ¥g£L MtnyhL 
fh¤âU¡»wh®. murÇ‹ nj® ahrfÅ‹ mU»š ÃW¤j¥gL»wJ. 
jd¡F mur® xU bgÇa gÇR ju¥ngh»wh® v‹W MtnyhL 
muriu¥ gh®¡»wh®. mur® jdJ ifia ahrfid neh¡» Ú£o “Ú 
vd¡F v‹d jUthŒ?” v‹W nf£lh®. ïªj¡ nfŸÉia r‰W« 
vâ®gh®¡fhj ahrf‹ ja§»¤ ja§» jdJ á¿a if¥igÆÈUªJ 
xU nfhJik kÂia vL¤J murÇl« bfhL¤jh®. murÇ‹ nj® 
mªj ïl¤ijÉ£L ef®ªjJ. ahrf‹ Vkh‰w¤njhL el¡f 
Mu«ã¤jh®. btF bjhiyî elªjã‹ nrh®nthL xU ku¤joÆš 

mk®ªjh®. bghGJ rhŒªjJ. m¥nghJ mtuJ if¥igia¤ 
JyÉdh®. mtU¡F¥ bgÇa M¢rÇa«, mtuJ if¥ igÆš xnu 
xU j§f¡ nfhJik kÂ Ä‹Å¡ bfh©oUªjJ. m¥nghJ 
jd¡FŸ “eh‹ všyht‰iwí« bfhL¤J, if¥igia 
btWikah¡»U¡fyh«” v‹W Mj§f¤njhL v©Âdh®. 

kDîU - btWikahd flîŸ? 

ïnaR ãwªj ïuÉš M©ltUila öj® “ïnjh, všyh 
k¡fS¡F« bgU« k»œ¢áô£L« e‰brŒâia c§fS¡F 
m¿É¡»nw‹. ï‹W M©ltuh»a bkáah v‹D« Û£g® 
c§fS¡fhf¤ jhåâ‹ CÇš ãwªâU¡»wh®” v‹W 
ïila®fS¡F m¿É¡»wh® (ÿ¡ 2:10-11). bgU« k»œ¢á¡F¡ 
fhuz« ïnaRÉ‹ ãw¥ò. kDîUthjš flîË‹ khbgU« 
bfhil;  flîŸ j‹ kfid KGikahf kD¡Fy¤â‰F¤ jhiu 
th®¤J¤ jU»wh®. “j« xnu kf‹ÛJ e«ã¡if bfhŸS« vtU« 
mÊahkš Ãiy thœî bgW« bghU£L mªj kfidna mË¡F« 
msî¡F¡ flîŸ cy»‹ nkš m‹ò T®ªjh®” ( nahth 3:16 ). 
Mdhš m‹ò T®ªJ kDîU vL¡f flîŸ “j«ikna 
btWikah¡» moikÆ‹ toit V‰W kÅjU¡F x¥ghdh®” ( 
ãÈ 2:7 ). nkY« “mt® brštuhÆU¡F« c§fS¡fhf (ek¡fhf) 
ViHahdh®. mtUila VœikÆdhš Ú§fŸ (eh«) 
brštuhFkhW ï›thW brŒjh®” (2 bfhÇ 8:9) v‹W gîš moah® 
TW»wh®. ï›thW všyh k¡fS¡F« bgU« k»œ¢áô£l flîŸ 
j‹idna KGikahŒ bfhL¡»wh®. bfhL¥gj‰fhf flîŸ 
j‹idna btWikah¡F»wh®. vdnt btWikah¡»¡ 
bfhL¡F«nghJ k»œ¢á ãw¡»wJ. ï›thW eh« midtU« 
k»œ¢áÆ‹ fhuÂfshf thH ôãÈ M©o‹ âUtUif¡ fhy« 
e«ik áw¥ghŒ miH¡»wJ. m¥gobaÅš eh« k»œ¢áÆ‹ 
fhuÂfshf v¥go khWtJ? 

1. fsŠáa§fis btWikah¡fš

m¿t‰w bršt‹ ctikÆš bršt‹ mâfkhd 
Éis¢rš »il¤j nghJ fsŠáa§fis ïo¤J ï‹D« 
bgÇjhf¡ f£o jh‹ k£L« k»œ¢áÆš âis¡f v©Âdh‹. 
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Mdhš flîŸ mtid m¿ÉÈna v‹W miH¤J mt‹ 
ciH¥ã‹ gaid mt‹ mDgÉ¡fÈayhj Ãiy¡F¤ jŸË 
mªj ïunt mtDila cÆ® mtidÉ£L ãÇa¢ brŒ»wh® (ÿ¡ 
12:16-20). flîŸ xUtU¡F tH§F« Máiu všnyhU¡F« 
g»®ªjË¡F« nghJ mt® flîŸ K‹ brštuh»wh®. jh‹ bg‰W¡ 
bfh©l bršt«, m¿î, âwik, neu«, e‰g©òfŸ, r_f kâ¥ò, 
cwî¢ brGik, kd Ãiwî, clš cŸs M‰wš M»at‰iw¥ 
ãwÇ‹ thœÉ‰fhf tH§F«nghJ ekJ fsŠáa« cyf¥ 
gh®itÆš btWikahfyh«. Mdhš ekJ k»œ¢á¡ fsŠáa« 
Ãu«ã tÊí« v‹gij MHkhf czu nt©L«. ïijna 
â U ¤ j ª i j  ã u h ‹ á °  “ t ¿ a t ® f S ¡ F « ,  
njitÆYŸst®fS¡F« e«Äl« cŸs ts§fis¥ 
g»U«nghJ mJ ÃiythœÉ‰fhd Kjälh»wJ” v‹wh®. 
âU¤jªij gâdh‹fh« Ènah “eh‹ c‹id m‹ò brŒ»nw‹” 
(Dilexi te) v‹w jdJ Kjš âU¤öJ C¡f ciuÆš ïij¤ 
bjËthf “ekJ e«ã¡ifiaí« ViHfË‹nkš cŸs 
fÇridiaí« ãÇ¡f KoahJ” v‹W« “njitÆš cŸnshUl‹ 
ek¡FŸsij¥ g»®jš xU ÉU¥g¤ nj®tšy, khwhf e‰brŒâia 
thœth¡F« ï‹¿aikahj be¿KiwahF«” v‹W« TW»wh®. 

vdnt e«ik btWikah¡F« g»®É‹ tÊahf 
vËnahU«, njitÆYŸnshU« flîË‹ m‹igí«, 
guhkÇ¥igí« mDgÉ¡f cjînth«. flîŸ e«ik 
Má®tâ¡F« msÉ‰F njitÆš cŸst®fnshL g»®nth«. 
F¿¥ghf »¿°J ãw¥ã‹ Ãidit¡ bfh©lhL« ïªeh£fËš 
ekJ bfh©lh£l¢ bryåd§fËš xU gFâ ViHfS¡F cÇaJ 
v‹w Ô®khd¤njhL brašgLnth«. 

2. Ôa ïja¤ij btWikah¡fš

kÅj ïja«jh‹ kÅjÇ‹ áªjid, ÉU¥g§fŸ k‰W« 
KoîfË‹ ika«. flîŸ kÅjid m‹ò brŒant gil¤jh®; 
Mdhš ght« cŸns EiHªJ ïja¤ij¢ ÓuÊ¤J flîËd 
mUŸ cŸEiHtij¤ jL¤J ÉL»wJ. “kÅj ïja¤âÈUªJ 

gu¤jik, tŠrf«, fhkbt¿, bghwhik, gÊ¥òiu, brU¡F, 
kânfL M»at‰iw¢ brŒa¤ ö©L« Ôa v©z§fŸ 
btËtU»‹wd” (kh‰ 7:21-22) v‹»wh® M©lt® ïnaR. ekJ 
ïja« ÔikfŸ, ght§fË‹ Mâ¡f¤â‰F c£gL«nghJ 
‘ï«khDntyh»a’ flîŸ e«Äš FoÆU¡fÉayhJ. fr¥òz®î 
Ãiwªj ïja« mikâia¥ bg‰W¡ bfhŸs KoahJ; 
Mzt¤jhš Ãu«ãa ïja¤âš jhœ¢á¡F ïlÄšiy; 
btW«òz®thš Ãiwªj ïja¤âš m‹ã‰F ïlÄšiy. 
ÔikfŸ ïja¤ij M¡»uÄ¤jhš É©zf¥ g©òfS¡F 
ïlÄšiy. th¡F kDîUthd ïnaRî¡F ÉLâÆš ïlÄšiy 
(ÿ¡ 2:7) v‹W m¿ªJŸs ek¡F ï«khDntyuh»a ïnaRî¡F 
e« ïja¤âš  ïlÄšyhkš thœ»nwh« v‹gij v¥nghJ 
cz®tJ? âUKG¡F nahth‹ “M©ltU¡fhf tÊia 
Ma¤jkh¡F§fŸ; mtU¡fhf ghijia¢ br«ikah¡F§fŸ” 
(ÿ¡ 3:4)  v‹W M©ltÇ‹ tÊia Ma¤j¥gL¤â 
ghiytd¤âš KH§»dh®. ÔikfŸ, ght§fŸ v‹w jilfis 
Ú¡fhkš M©ltU¡fhf tÊia Ma¤j¥gL¤j ïayhJ. 
jhœ¢áahš (ah¡ 4:6), x¥òuî mUŸ milahs¤jhš (1 nahth 1:9), 
k‹Å¥ghš (ÿ¡ 6:37), öŒikahš (k¤ 5:8), nghJbk‹w 
kdÃiyahš (k¤ 6:24), nkyhd ne®kiwahd v©z§fshš 
(bfhnyh 3:2),  e‰braš òÇí« kdÃiyahš (vng 2:10), ekJ 
ïja¤ij Ãu¥ònth«. “ÃiwthdJ tU«nghJ miwFiwahdJ 
xÊªJngh« (1bfhÇ 13:10), jhåJ murnuhL nr®ªJ “öanjh® 
cŸs¤ij v‹DŸns gil¤jUS«” (âgh 51:10) v‹W 
brã¥ngh«. m¥nghJ 'khudhjh' ( M©ltnu thU«! ) v‹w ekJ 
ÉU¥g« Ãiwnt¿ mtÇ‹ mUŸ eyK« ngu‹ò« e«ikí«, 
ekJ FL«g§fisí« ï¥bghGJ« v¥bghGJ« òil NœªJ 
tU«.

c§fŸ midtU¡F« ïiwahÓ®! 

+ nkjF Ma® ÿ®J Mdªj«
átf§if kiwkht£l«
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On 4 October 2025, the Memorial of Saint Francis of Assisi, 

Pope Leo XIV promulgated his first Apostolic Exhortation, Dilexi te 

(“I Have Loved You”). Addressed to the entire People of God, the 

document places Christ's love for the poor at the very heart of 

Christian faith and ecclesial mission. Rooted in Sacred Scripture and 

the living Tradition of the Church, the exhortation calls for a renewed 

conversion of hearts, pastoral practices, and social structures.

Christ's Love: The Source of Christian Life (§§ 1-5)

The Holy Father opens Dilexi te by affirming that Christian 

life begins with the encounter with Jesus Christ who loves first (§1-2). 

This love is personal, faithful, and concrete, reaching its fullest 

expression in Christ's closeness to the poor and suffering (§3-4). 

Pope Leo XIV emphasizes that love is not an abstract idea but the 

foundation and criterion of authentic discipleship (§5).

The Poor: A Privileged Place of Encounter with  Christ (§§ 

6-18)

Drawing from the Gospel, the Pope recalls that Jesus 

consistently drew near to the poor, the sick, and those excluded from 

society (§6-9). Referring to Matthew 25, he reiterates that Christ 

identifies himself with “the least of these” (§10-11). Love for the 

poor, therefore, is not optional but an essential requirement of 

fidelity to the Gospel (§12).

The exhortation stresses that the poor are not merely 

recipients of charity; they are bearers of dignity and living witnesses 

who evangelize the Church (§13-15). Their presence calls the 

Church to humility, conversion, and renewed trust in God (§16-18).

Scripture and Tradition: An Inseparable Bond (§§ 19-35)

Pope Leo XIV situates the Church's concern for the poor 

within the continuous witness of Scripture and Tradition (§19). From 

the prophets of Israel who defended the oppressed (§20-22) to 

Christ who embraced poverty for humanity's sake (§23), God's love 

consistently manifests itself in justice and mercy.

DILEXI TE - “I Have Loved You”
Summary of Pope Leo XIV's Apostolic Exhortation
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Citing the Fathers of the Church and the social teaching of 

the Magisterium, the Pope underlines the principle of the universal 

destination of goods (§24-30). He warns that worship divorced from 

concern for the poor risks becoming empty (§31-33), affirming that 

love of God is inseparable from love of neighbour (§34-35).

Contemporary Forms of Poverty (§§ 36-52)

The exhortation offers a discerning analysis of modern forms 

of poverty, which extend beyond material deprivation (§36). Pope 

Leo XIV highlights social exclusion, loneliness, lack of education, 

forced migration, unemployment, and violations of human dignity 

(§37-41). He describes growing global inequalities as a serious moral 

challenge (§42-44).

The Pope cautions against indifference and attitudes that 

normalize injustice (§45-47), calling instead for compassion, 

responsibility, and active solidarity (§48-50). The Church, he insists, 

must never become accustomed to suffering (§51-52).

Conversion and Structural Transformation (§§ 53-75)

A central call of Dilexi te is to personal and structural 

conversion (§53). While acts of charity remain indispensable, the 

Pope stresses that unjust social and economic structures must also be 

addressed (§54-56). Christian love must shape public life and inspire 

efforts toward justice and peace (§57-60).

The Holy Father invites all members of the Church bishops, 

priests, religious, and laityto examine their lifestyles and pastoral 

priorities (§61-64). A comfortable or self-referential Christianity, he 

warns, contradicts the Gospel (§65-67). The Church's credibility 

depends on her closeness to the poor (§71-75).

Witnesses of Love and Hope (§§ 76-95)

To encourage the faithful, Pope Leo XIV recalls saints and 

communities whose lives embodied evangelical love for the poor 

(§76-85). Their witness demonstrates that charity, rooted in prayer 

and sacrifice, has transformative power (§86-89). The Church today 

is urged to form communities where the poor feel welcomed, heard, 

and respected (§90-95).

Conclusion: Love as Mission (§§ 96-121)

In conclusion, Dilexi te affirms that love is the soul of 

evangelization and the true measure of Christian life (§96-99). 

Christ's words“I have loved you”are presented as both consolation 

and mission (§100-103). Pope Leo XIV calls for daily gestures of 

charity, commitment to justice, and enduring solidarity (§104-110).

Entrusting the Church to the intercession of the Blessed 

Virgin Mary, the Pope prays that she may truly become a home for 

the poor and a sign of hope for the world (§111-121).

Necrology 

Fr. Ignatius  S.R. - 01.01.2000

Fr. Selvakumar  I. - 03.01.2015

Fr. Jesuraj  A. - 13.01.2017

Fr. Marianathan  F. - 25.01.2024

May their souls rest in peace!
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Archbishop Justin Thiraviam Scholarship Fund for the 

academic year 2025 - 2026 has been  disbursed for the
below mentioned number of college going poor students.

Bishop  Edward  Francis  Poor Scholarship Fund for the 

academic year 2025 - 2026 has been  disbursed for the
below mentioned number of  XI  & XII  poor students. 

S.No.

S.No.

Vicariate 

Vicariate 

Students No.

Students No.

Amount 

Amount 

Total Amount

Total Amount

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

Sivagangai

Devakottai

Paramakudi 

Ramnad 

R.S.Mangalam

Sivagangai

Devakottai

Paramakudi 

Ramnad 

R.S.Mangalam

23

32

26

21

16

27

29

30

27

11

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

2,000

2,000

2,000

2,000

2,000

69,000

96,000

78,000

63,000

48,000

3,54,000

54,000

58,000

60,000

54,000

22,000

2,48,000

Total 

Total 

INFORMATION 

For the Desk of Vicar General

PRIESTS' REUNION

The Priests' Reunion will be held on January 7-8, 2026. 
It will begin at 9.30 a.m. on Wednesday, January 7, 2026 and 
will be concluded with lunch at 1.00 p.m., on Thursday, 
January 8, 2026. All priests are expected to be participate it 
without fail.
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Year  Plan -  2026
S.No Date Programme Venue 

1. Jan 7-8 (Wed. Mor -
Thu. Noon)

Clergy Reunion V.P.C

2. February Monthly Recollection Respective 
Vicariates 

3. March 30 (Monday) Priests' Sanctification Day V.P.C

4. June Monthly Recollection Respective 
Vicariates 

5. July  22-23

(Wed. Mor - Thu. Noon)
Clergy Reunion V.P.C

6. August 26
(Wednesday)

Foundation  Day V.P.C

7. September Monthly  Recollection Respective 
Vicariates 

8. October 4 (Sunday) Diocesan Pilgrimage Oriyur 

9. First Batch
October 11-16
(Sun. Eve. - Fri. Noon)

Second Batch
October 25-30
(Sun. Eve. - Fri. Noon)

Annual Retreat POONDI

10. November 18
(Wednesday)

Monthly Recollection and 
Mass  for  the  Deceased 
Bishop,  Priests & 
Benefactors

V.P.C

11. December 9
(Wednesday)

Monthly Recollection and 
Christmas  Get-together

V.P.C

N.B. : Any change will be notified in advance.

For Christians in areas of conflict

Papal Intention - January  2026 

Let us pray that Christians living in areas of
war or conflict, especially in the Middle East,

might be seeds of peace, reconciliation, 
and hope.



Ananda  Lunch Scheme Fund

       Carried Forward              Rs.  5,09,686  00

Annai Velankanni Matric Hr.Sec.School 5,000  00

St. Joseph's Arts and Science College 

                                     for Women 20,000  00

Alangara Annai Cathedral 1,00,000  00

Sivagangai  Provincial,  CIC 10,000  00

Poradappu 10,000  00

Mr. Joseph - Mrs. Rani,  Manamadurai 10,000  00

SMSSS 10,000  00

Puliyal 5,000  00

Mr. P. Sarpirasatham Jemma 5,000  00

Suriyankudiyiruppu, Nanakkudi 10,000  00

Rs. 6,94,686  00
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Prepared by : Chancellor,  Bishop's House, Sivagangai. Cell : 0091- 8807440484, 9715842573

E-Mail 

Website 

:

:

svgbishop@gmail.com 

www.rcdioceseofsivagangai.org

( For private  circulation only )

âUkz¤ jahÇ¥ò¥ gÆ‰á tF¥òfŸ 

mUŸâU. S. ÞOg‹, bray®, FL«g eythœî¥ gÂ¡FG
miyngá : 9677950941

#dtÇ - 2026
v© njâ ehŸ ïl« 

1. 10.01.2026
11.01.2026

rÅ
PhÆW

2. 24.01.2026
25.01.2026

rÅ
PhÆW

òÅj mUshdªj® Mya«, fhisah®nfhÉš 

òÅj bjurhŸ Mya«, brŠir 
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Contribution to the Diocese

      Carried Forward              Rs.  32,93,000  00

Fr. Antony  V.J.,  USA 4,20,000  00

St. Joseph's Matric Hr.Sec.School, Ramnagar 5,00,000  00

Kallal Parish 25,000  00

                             Total Rs. 42,38,000  00

Surplus  Masses  Remitted to Procurator

Name Parish 
Holy 

Masses 
Amount 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Carmel Convent 

Fr. Susaimacikam

Fr. Vincent Amalraj 

Fr. Lourduraj 

Fr. Arul Anand 

Fr. Prabaharan 

Fr. C.A. James 

Fr. Jesu 

Fr. D. Irudhayaraj 

Fr. Susai Michael

Fr. Kamal Raj

Fr. Singarayar A.

Fr. Infant Raj 

Fr. Charles Kennedy

Fr. Jebamalai Suresh

Fr. Maria Dellus 

Sivagangai 

Susaiapparpattanam 

Ramnagar 

Sarugani 

Ariyakudi 

Nagarikathan 

V. Michaelpattanam

Kalayarkoil 

Paramakudi 

Suranam 

Kallal 

Ramnad 

T. Susaiapparpattanam

Manamadurai 

Sivagangai 

Bishop's House 

155

100

367

213

120

50

50

400

358

30

100

180

255

164

333

20

23,350

15,000

55,050

31,950

18,000

7,500

7,500

60,000

53,700

4,500

15,000

27,000

38,200

24,600

50,000

3,000

Bishop Edward Poor Student Fund

          Carried Forward              Rs.  9,01,081 00
St. John Bosco RC Primary School, 

                                Themmapattu 10,000  00

                             Total Rs. 9,11,081 00

Bishop Susaimanickam Poor Student Fund

       Carried Forward              Rs.  12,07,001  00
Thiruparthur  Parish 10,000  00

                             Total Rs. 12,17,001  00

Poor Students' Fund

        Carried Forward              Rs.  1,32,500  00
Thirupathur  Parish 10,000  00

Mandapam  Parish 10,000  00

Mandapam  Camp 5,000  00

Rs. 1,57,500  00

Seminarian's Fund

Puliyal Rs. 10,000  00
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